

No. 08-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER OF UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW ,
Petitioner,

v.

LEO P. MARTINEZ, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS AND THE STATES OF
MARYLAND, NEW JERSEY, AND VERMONT AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

WALTER DELLINGER*
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT AND
APPELLATE PRACTICE
CLINIC

**May be contacted at
O'Melveny & Myers LLP*

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
(Counsel of Record)
KATHRYN E. TARBERT
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

MARTHA COAKLEY
MASSACHUSETTS ATTORNEY
GENERAL
Office of the Attorney
General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 727-2200

PAULA DOW
NEW JERSEY ATTORNEY
GENERAL
Office of the Attorney
General
25 W. Market Street
Trenton, NJ 08625
(609) 292-4930

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
MARYLAND
Office of the Attorney
General
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 576-6300

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Office of the Attorney
General
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001
(802) 828-3173

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS AND THE STATES OF MARYLAND, NEW JERSEY, AND VERMONT AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
STATES HAVE BROAD DISCRETION UNDER THE CONSTITUTION TO REFUSE TO SUBSIDIZE ORGANIZATIONS THAT DISCRIMINATE ON GROUNDS THAT ARE CONTRARY TO STATE POLICY	3
A. Most States Condition Public Funding on Nondiscrimination	4
B. A State’s Decision Not To Subsidize a Particular Form of Discrimination Is Entitled to Deference.....	7
C. A Decision in Petitioner’s Favor Could Well Result in Less State Funding of Speech	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	12, 13
<i>Bowen v. Owens</i> , 476 U.S. 340 (1986).....	8
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Wyman</i> , 335 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	9
<i>Chi Iota Colony of Alpha Epsilon Pi Fraternity v. City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 502 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Ellis v. Oregon Dep't of Educ.</i> , 967 P.2d 912 (Or. Ct. App. 1998)	4
<i>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....	6
<i>L.A. Police Dep't v. United Reporting Publ'g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	3, 13
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. by Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	10
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009).....	13
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	9, 11
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass'n</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1093 (2009).....	9
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	6
Alaska Stat. § 47.80.010	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15-1184(G)	4, 7, 8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-3005(B)	5, 7
Ark. Code Ann. § 26-73-108(a)(1)	4, 7
Cal. Educ. Code § 220	4, 7
Cal. Educ. Code § 66270	4, 5, 7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-301.....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 27-10.5-112(1)	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 8-294(c)	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-16p(f)	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 28-15	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-81n.....	7
Del. Code Ann., tit. 29, § 6962(d)(7)	4, 7
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 287.134(2).....	4, 7
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 760.50(4)(b).....	8
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 6E-35.....	7
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 9-12	5, 7
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 42F-103	7
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 346-102(b)(3).....	7
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 368-1	7
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 368-1.5(a)	4
20 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 301/30-5(c)	4
Iowa Code § 16.9(1)	4, 5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 45.570(1)	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 45.570(2)(a)	4, 7
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 39:1411	7
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 46:2254(A)	4
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 71, § 89(f)	4
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151B, § 4(6).....	4, 7
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 9-102.....	4
Md. Code Ann., State Fin. & Proc. § 19- 104.....	4, 7
Md. Code Ann., State Fin. & Proc., § 19- 114.....	7
Md. Code Ann., State Fin. & Proc. § 19- 115.....	4, 7
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 784(2)(A)	4, 7
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 4602(1)(C)	8
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 4602(4)(A)	7
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-99-5(9)	6, 7
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-21-107(3)	4, 7
Mo. Stat. Ann. § 161.223(3)	7
Mo. Stat. Ann. § 215.110.....	7
Mo. Stat. Ann. § 455.220.....	7
Mo. Stat. Ann. § 455.220(3)	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 49-3-206	4, 7, 8
Mont. Code Ann. § 53-21-1012	7
N.D. Cent. Code § 50-24.4-19(5)	4
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 194-B:8.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-9.1.....	4, 7, 8
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 18A:36A-7.....	4
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 18-a	4
N.Y. Labor Law § 831	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-2624.....	4
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-7611.....	7
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 338.125(1).....	7, 8
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3113.36(B)	4, 7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 458.505(4)(h)	4, 7
32 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5408	4, 7
73 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 390.8	7
R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-87-2.....	4
S.C. Code Ann. § 11-9-15	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-7-345	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-11-105.....	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-13-111.....	4, 7
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 2306.065.....	4
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-4343.1(E).....	7
Va. Code Ann. § 51.5-42.....	4
W. Va. Code § 10-5-2a.....	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 28B.04.120	4, 7
Wis. Stat. § 106.56(1)	4
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 14-4-201(f).....	4, 7
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY 	
110 Cong. Rec. 1519 (1964)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom of Expressive Association and Government Subsidies</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 1919 (2005).....	10
President John F. Kennedy, Special Message to the Congress on Civil Rights and Job Opportunities (June 19, 1963).....	6
Richard A. Leiter, <i>Civil Laws Rights and Privileges</i> , 50 State Statutory Surveys (2007)	6
